

GREGORY G. KATSAS
Assistant Attorney General

KARIN J. IMMERGUT
United States Attorney
Mark O. Hatfield U.S. Courthouse
1000 SW Third Avenue, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97204-2902

VINCENT M. GARVEY
Deputy Branch Director
Federal Programs Branch

ERIC J. BEANE
eric.beane@usdoj.gov
BRIGHAM J. BOWEN
brigham.bowen@usdoj.gov
JULIE STRAUS
julie.straus@usdoj.gov

Trial Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Phone: (202) 616-2035
(202) 514-6289
(202) 514-7857
Fax: (202) 616-8470

Attorneys for Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON**

THE CHURCH OF THE HOLY LIGHT)
OF THE QUEEN, a/k/a The Santo Daime)
Church, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
v.)
)
MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

CIV. NO. 08-3095-PA

**DEFENDANTS'
TRIAL BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT. 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND. 2

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND. 4

BURDEN OF PROOF. 6

ARGUMENT. 7

I. THE ENTIRE ACTION SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION. 7

II. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH THAT THE GOVERNMENT’S ENFORCEMENT OF THE CSA VIOLATES RFRA. 7

A. Plaintiffs Have Not Made Prima Facie Case Under RFRA. 7

B. The Government Will Demonstrate at Trial That Enforcement of the CSA Furthers Compelling Governmental Interests Through the Least Restrictive Means. 11

1. The government has a compelling health and safety interest in banning the use of ayahuasca 11

2. The government has a compelling interest in banning the use of ayahuasca by high-risk groups (age, medical history, history of drug abuse, and history of psychiatric disorders). 12

3. If an exemption is granted for the Santo Daime Church to consume ayahuasca for ceremonial purposes, the government has a compelling interest in verifying the quantity of ayahuasca imported or manufactured and the concentration of DMT and all other active substances contained in the ayahuasca.. . . . 12

4. The government has a compelling interest in preventing the diversion of ayahuasca to non-religious use or to participants who are not sincere adherents to the Santo Daime Church... 13

5. The government has a compelling interest in requiring requests for exemptions from the CSA and/or for petitions for rescheduling to be

addressed first through an administrative process.. 14

6. If an exemption is granted for the Santo Daime Church to consume ayahuasca for ceremonial purposes, the government has a compelling interest in full compliance with the CSA’s closed regulatory scheme, which includes compliance with the exemption process... 15

C. The *O Centro* Litigation Has No Estoppel Effect on the Case-Specific Inquiry Now Before the Court. 16

III. THE GOVERNMENT IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON PLAINTIFFS’ REMAINING CLAIMS FOR RELIEF.. . . . 20

A. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claim Fails Because the CSA is a Neutral Law of General Applicability.. 20

B. Defendants Are Entitled To Judgment as a Matter of Law on Plaintiffs’ Fourth and Fifth Amendment Claims. 23

C. Defendants Are Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law on Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim. 24

D. Defendants Are Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law on Plaintiffs’ International Law Claim. 28

CONCLUSION. 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).	24-25
<i>Beck v. Washington</i> , 369 U.S. 541 (1962).	26
<i>Camacho v. White</i> , 918 F.2d 74 (9th Cir. 1990).	26
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).	31
<i>Central Delta Water Agency v. United States</i> , 306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002).	18
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).	20-22
<i>Coeur D'Alene Tribe of Idaho v. Hammond</i> , 384 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2004).	16
<i>Droz v. C.I.R.</i> , 48 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 1995).	25
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).	20
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep't of Agric.</i> , 478 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2007).	27
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).	25
<i>Goehring v. Brophy</i> , 94 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1996).	6
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Unaio do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).	8, 17, 20
Defendants' Trial Brief (CIV No. 08-3095-PA)	iii

<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	29
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	28-29
<i>Multi Denominational Ministry of Cannabis and Rastafari, Inc. v. Gonzales</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	20
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 949 (1958).....	8
<i>N.L.R.B. v. World Evangelism, Inc.</i> 656 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1981).....	31
<i>Nat’l Med. Enters, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 916 F.2d 542 (9th Cir. 1990).....	16-17
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States Forest Service</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6-7, 9-11
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	26
<i>North Pacifica LLC v. City of Pacifica</i> , 526 F.3d 478 (9th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Unaio do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Olsen v. Mukasey</i> , 541 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Orff v. United States</i> , 358 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Reyn’s Pasta Bella, LLC v. Visa USA, Inc.</i> , 442 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Rosenbaum v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 484 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	9
Defendants’ Trial Brief (CIV No. 08-3095-PA)	iv

Snoqualmie Indian Tribe v. FERC
 No. 05-72739 2008 WL 4478591 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 9-10

Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. United States Dist. Ct. for the S.Dist. of Iowa,
 482 U.S. 522 (1987)..... 29

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... 30

Starbuck v. City and County of San Francisco,
 556 F.2d 450 (9th Cir. 1977). 18

Steffel v. Thompson,
 415 U.S. 452 (1974)..... 27

Stormans Inc. v. Selecky,
 526 F.3d 406 (9th Cir. 2008). 23

United States v. Israel,
 317 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2003). 20

United States v. Mendoza,
 464 U.S. 154 (1984)..... 16-17

United States v. Vasquez-Ramos,
 531 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2008). 8

United States v. Zimmerman,
 514 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007). 8

United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty,
 445 U.S. 388 (1980)..... 24

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 9, 31

Worldwide Church of God v. Philadelphia Church of God, Inc.,
 227 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2000). 6

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 1300. 6

Defendants’ Trial Brief (CIV No. 08-3095-PA) v

21 C.F.R. § 1307.03..... 6, 10

21 C.F.R. § 1313.12 *et seq* 6

28 C.F.R. § 0.100(b). 5

21 U.S.C. § 801(2)..... 5

21 U.S.C. §§ 801-971. 1, 5

21 U.S.C. § 801a(1)..... 5

21 U.S.C. § 812(c) 5

21 U.S.C. § 812 Schedule I(c). 5

21 U.S.C. § 822(d)..... 6, 10

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)..... 5, 23

21 U.S.C. § 844(a). 5

21 U.S.C. § 871(a). 5

21 U.S.C. § 971. 6

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et seq*..... 1, 4

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1). 9

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a). 5, 7

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b). 5, 7

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(3). 6

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a). 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 91-1444 (1970)..... 21-22

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, G.A. Res. 2200A (XXI),
U.N. GAOR, 21st Sess., Supp. No. 16, at 51, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966)... 30-31

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III),
U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948). 30-31
